Major shareholders. The Company has a relatively widely held shareholder base, and it is the Company's current belief that
no single shareholder controls the Company in the sense of Article 1:14 Belgian CCA. The table below provides an overview
of the transparency notifications received by the Company from shareholders pursuant to applicable transparency disclosure
rules, up to the date of this Prospectus, the most recent notification being dated 27 August 2021. Although the applicable
transparency disclosure rules require that a disclosure be made by each person passing or falling under one of the relevant
thresholds (3%, 5% or a multiple of 5%), it is possible that the information below in relation to a shareholder is no longer up-
to-date.

Shareholder  Date of notification On a non-diluted basis On a fully diluted basis

Number of
Shares
mentioned in
the
notification

% of the
voting rights
attached to
the currently
outstanding
Shares

Number of
Shares
mentioned in
the
notification

% of the
voting rights
attached to the
currently
outstanding
Shares and the
Shares to be
issued upon
exercise of the
outstanding
subscription
rights

Cochlear Investments Pty
Ltd  23 September 2020 3,947,617 15.45% 3,947,617 14.22%

Coöperatieve Gilde
Healthcare III Sub-
Holding U.A. and
Coöperatieve Gilde
Healthcare III Sub-
Holding 2 U.A.

21 September 2020 3,153,822 12.35% 3,153,822 11.36%

Robert Taub + Robelga
SRL 27 August 2021 2,817,470 11.03% 2,817,470 10.15%

TOGETHER Partnership 27 Augustus 2021 2,503,500 9.80% 2,503,500 9.02%

Jürgen Hambrecht 24 September 2020 1,047,029 4.10% 1,047,029 3.77%

Deerfield Partners, L.P.  12 July 2021 899,300 3.52% 899,300 3.24%

ResMed Inc.  28 September 2020 794,235 3.11% 794,235 2.86%

Key directors. The Board of Directors consists of eight members: (i) Robert Taub (Chairman of the Board of Directors of the
Company), (ii) Kevin Rakin, (iii) Donald Deyo, (iv) Pierre Gianello, (v) Jan Janssen, (vi) Jürgen Hambrecht, (vii) Olivier
Taelman (CEO of the Company) and (viii) Rita Johnson-Mills.

Statutory auditor. The Company's statutory auditor is EY Réviseurs d'Entreprises SRL, with registered office at De Kleetlaan
2, 1831 Diegem, Belgium, represented by Carlo-Sébastien D'Addario, auditor.

2. What is the key financial information regarding the Company?

Selected financial information.

[…]

Currently, the Board of Directors expects to retain all earnings, if any, generated by the Company's
operations for the development and growth of its business and does not anticipate paying any dividends
to the shareholders in the foreseeable future.

As a consequence of all of these factors, there can be no assurance as to whether dividends or similar
payments will be paid out in the future nor, if they are paid, as to their amount.

66

6. CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

6.1 Capitalization and indebtedness

The following tables set forth the Company’s consolidated capitalization and net financial indebtedness
as of 30 June 2021 on an actual basis, as well as on an adjusted basis to reflect the capital increase and
net proceeds resulting from the Transaction, wich closed only in July 2021.

This table should be read in conjunction with Part 7 (Selected Consolidated Financial Information) and
the Consolidated Financial Statements as of 31 December 2020, the Half-Yearly Financial Statements
as of and for the financial period ended 30 June 2021 and related notes incorporated by reference in this
Prospectus.

(in € 000)
Actual as at

30 June 2021
As adjusted

Current Debt
Guaranteed - -
Secured* 493 493
Unguaranteed/unsecured 12,154 12,154
Total current debt 12,647 12,647

Non-current Debt
Guaranteed  - -
Secured * 2,676 2,676
Unguaranteed/unsecured 7,950 7,950
Total non-current debt 10,626 10,626

Total indebtedness 23,273 23,273
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 3,808 4,368
Share premium 151,286 225,379
Other reserves* 2,991 2,991
Retained earnings  (72,949) (72,949)
Total shareholders’ equity 85,136 159,789

*  The secured current and non-current debt consists of leases of certain equipment and vehicles. The underlying leased assets

act as pledge in the context of the lease liabilities.

 Unsecured non-current debt includes €7.9 million for the financial debt and pension liability of €37 thousand. Unsecured

current debt includes €0.8 million for the current portion of the financial debt and €11.4 million for trade and other

liabilities.

* Other reserves consist of a reserve for share-based payments of €2,7 million and a currency translation reserve of €341

thousand.

The following table details the net financial indebtedness of the Company as at 30 June 2021: